Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



萬達酒店發展有限公司 WANDA HOTEL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 169)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting of Wanda Hotel Development Company Limited (the "Company") will be held at Unit 3007, 30/F., Two Exchange Square, 8 Connaught Place, Central, Hong Kong on 29 December 2021 at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolutions (with or without amendments) as ordinary resolutions of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

"THAT

- 1. the entering into by the Company of the New Hotel Design Framework Agreement dated 18 November 2021 (a copy of which has been produced to the meeting and initialled by the chairman of the meeting for the purposes of identification) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved (terms defined in the circular of the Company dated 9 December 2021 having the same meanings when used in this resolution); and
- 2. the proposed renewal of annual caps under the Hotel Management Framework Agreement dated 13 November 2018 (as amended by the Novation Agreement dated 18 November 2021) (a copy of which has been produced to the meeting and initialled by the chairman of the meeting for the purposes of identification) be and are hereby approved (terms defined in the circular of the Company dated 9 December 2021 having the same meanings when used in this resolution).

By order of the Board

Wanda Hotel Development Company Limited

Ning Qifeng

Chairman

Hong Kong, 9 December 2021

Notes:

- 1. A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice (or at any adjournment thereof) is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and, on a poll, vote instead of him. A shareholder holding two or more shares is entitled to appoint more than one proxy. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company but must be present in person to represent the shareholder. Completion and return of an instrument appointing a proxy will not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person at the meeting (or any adjournment thereof).
- 2. Where there are joint registered holders of any shares, any one of such persons may vote at the meeting (or at any adjournment thereof), either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting (or at any adjournment thereof) personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such shares shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 3. In order to be valid, the proxy form, and any power of attorney (if any) or other authority (if any) under which it is signed (or a copy of such power or authority certified notarially), must be delivered to the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Standard Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding the meeting (or any adjournment thereof).
- 4. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the SGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from 23 December 2021 to 29 December 2021 both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the SGM, unregistered holders of shares of the Company should ensure that all the share transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Standard Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on 22 December 2021.

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Ning Qifeng (Chairman) is the executive Director, Mr. Ding Benxi, Mr. Han Xu and Mr. Zhang Lin are the non-executive Directors; and Mr. He Zhiping, Dr. Teng Bing Sheng and Dr. Chen Yan are the independent non-executive Directors.